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@ READ AND SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

Package Contents: Specifications:
Deluxe Bottle Warmer Nominal voltage: 120V AC/60 Hz 300W
2x Storage Caps

WARNING: Read the ENTIRE instruction manual to become familiar with the features
of the product before operating. Failure to operate the product correctly can result in
damage to the product, personal property and cause serious injury. Failure to operate
this product in a safe and responsible manner could result in injury or damage to the
product or other property. This product is not intended for use by children. Do not
attempt disassembly or use with incompatible components. This manual contains
instructions for safety, operation and maintenance. It is essential to read and follow all
the instructions and warnings in the manual, prior to setup or use, in order to operate
correctly and avoid damage or serious injury.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
READ AND SAVE THESE IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING THIS APPLIANCE

WHEN USING ELECTRICAL APPLIANCES, PRECAUTIONS SHOULD ALWAYS BE FOLLOWED
TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE, ELECTRICAL SHOCK AND INJURY TO PERSONS, INCLUDING
THE FOLLOWING:

¢ Read all instructions.

¢ Do not touch hot surfaces. Grasp the side tabs of the basket to remove contents.

¢ To protect against electrical shock, do not immerse appliance in water or other liquid.
Never immerse the warmer or power cord in water.

¢ Close supervision is necessary when any appliance is used near children.

¢ Unplug from outlet when not in use and before cleaning. Allow to cool before putting

on or taking off parts.

¢ Do not operate any appliance with a damaged cord or plug or after the appliance

malfunctions or has been damaged in any manner.

¢ Misuse of the product may cause injury.

¢ The heating element surface is subject to residual heat after use.

¢ The use of accessory attachments not recommended by Handi-Craft Company may

cause injuries.

¢ Do not use outdoors. Household and indoor use only.

¢ Do not let cord hang over edge of table or counter or touch hot surfaces.

¢ Do not place on or near a hot gas or electric burner or in a heated oven.

e Extreme caution must be used when moving an appliance containing hot liquids.

e To operate, plug cord into wall outlet. To disconnect, turn any control to “off”, then

remove plug from wall outlet.

¢ Do not use appliance other than for intended use.

¢ When in use, the warmer contains hot water. Be careful to avoid spilling or splashing

any water on yourself when removing contents from the warmer.

¢ Before serving, be sure food is at a safe temperature.

¢ Warming food for long periods is not recommended.



e Before feeding, pour a few drops of the liquid content from the baby bottle on to the
back of your hand to test the temperature.

CAUTION: Always check the content temperature of the bottle or the small jar before
feeding your baby.

* This appliance has a polarized plug (one blade is wider than the other). To reduce the
risk of electric shock, this plug is intended to fit into a polarized outlet only one way. If
the plug does not fit fully into the outlet, reverse the plug. If it still does not fit, contact a
qualified electrician. Do not attempt to modify the plug in any way.

¢ Before servicing, unplug cord from wall outlet. Do not leave cord within child’s reach.
o Always UNPLUG the warmer before removing and installing the reservoir. Do not
add water directly to the chamber, only add water to the reservoir. Do not remove the
reservoir while working.

* The preheating of the appliance is not necessary.

e A short power-supply cord is provided to reduce the risk resulting from becoming
entangled in or tripping over a longer cord.

CAUTION: Do not use an extension cord.

¢ Use Distilled Water Only. Using tap water may shorten the life of the unit.

Parts:

A. Hinged lid

B. Main housing

C. Removable water reservoir
D

. Control panel and
LCD timer display

. Removable basket Biownss
Reversible riser
G. Storage Caps

mm

KEY FEATURES:

1. Awater reservoir that is refillable so the user only needs to add water to the
appliance every 6-12 bottle warming cycles. Plus the added benefit of not needing
to empty the remaining water after each use.

2. An adjustable removable basket that configures for easy, fast and reliable warming
of Dr. Brown'’s bottle sizes. Standard size food jars can also be heated. The unit will
also hold many competitors’ bottle sizes.

3. Ahinged lid on top of the heating chamber is always closed during the warming
cycle to keep steam inside the appliance which creates more efficient and safer
heating in less time. Opens for easy access to remove the bottle or jar.
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. A user programmable warming cycle. This appliance allows the user to

determine the appropriate heating time based on the starting temperature of
the formula and the amount of liquid and keeps that time stored in the unit's
memory. This results in a 1-button start function for quicker bottle warming.

. A4-button digital keypad to set time and turn the appliance on/off. The “last time

programmed” is stored in memory and is displayed when the appliance is turned
on. The LCD timer counts down. There is an audible 5-beep alarm with flashing
LCD when the heating cycle is complete.

. Abacklit display for use at night.

. Automatic power off after 8 minutes.

. Automatic over-heating shutdown switch.
9.

10.

11.

12.

A polarized plug.

Soft feet for stability.

Convenient cord storage on the bottom of the unit.
ETL listed.

UNPACKING:

When unpacking the appliance for the first time, carefully remove and dispose of all
packing materials. Simply snap the hinged lid in place making sure the parts are fully
engaged, and you're ready to start to use. (SEE FIGURE 1)

FIGURE 1

PREPARING FOR USE:

1.

. Remove the water reservoir from the right side of the

. Turn the water reservoir upside down so the small fill opening

Position the Dr. Brown’s Natural Flow® Deluxe Bottle Warmer
on any convenient flat surface. Be sure to place

it and the electrical cord out of the reach of children.

NOTE: Always ensure the appliance is unplugged

when inserting the water reservoir.

main housing.

is facing up. Fill the reservoir with water through that opening.
(SEE FIGURE 2)

NOTE: Use only distilled water. Using tap water may shorten the life of the unit.
DO NOT EXCEED the recommended amount of water.

FIGURE 2



4. Position the short neck of the fill opening (with the
reservoir’s flat side up) into the bottom of the slot on the
appliance’s right side. Pivot the reservoir up to a vertical
position and snap into place. (SEE FIGURE 3) Make sure
it's held firmly in place.

5. The water reservoir will now automatically fill the heating

chamber inside the appliance to the proper level. FIOURE 3 e

NOTE: The Dr. Brown's Natural Flow® Deluxe Bottle Warmer is unique and
convenient because you don’t have to fill the reservoir every time you want to
use it. The translucent reservoir also acts as a gauge. Simply keep your eye on
the fluid level and refill the reservoir when you can no longer see water inside
the reservoir. During each refill, unplug warmer, empty heating chamber and
rinse with clean water. Do not immerse warmer base in water!

6. Insert the polarized plug into a standard 120V wall outlet.
TO PROGRAM THE CYCLE TIME:

The following times are to be used as a preliminary guide only. There are many
variables that can affect how fast this appliance warms a bottle or food container,
such as the size of the container, the exact starting temperature of the contents
and the type of liquid/food being warmed. All of these factors will impact how the
appliance heats the contents and the final temperature that is reached.

When you begin to use this appliance, you will need to make adjustments to the
length of time to achieve the most appropriate final temperature. The appliance
will keep the “last time used” in memory.* Once you determine the best time for
a specific amount of liquid, you can simply insert another bottle and press the
start button.

Note: When restarting an already warm appliance, one (1) minute is
automatically reduced from the “last time used” to prevent over heating of
bottle.

*Disconnecting the appliance from power will clear the “last time used” from memory.



Warming Time Chart

Dr. Brown’s Plastic Bottle Room Temp Refrigerator Frozen*

2 0z /4 oz Narrow

10z/30mL 2:20 3:15 7:30
20z/60mL 2:45 3:30 9:00
30z/90mL 3:10 4:00 10:00
40z/120mL 3:35 4:30 11:00
8 oz Narrow

10z/30mL 1:30 2:20 7:40
20z/60mL 2:00 3:20 9:45
30z/90mL 2:30 3:40 11:00
40z/120mL 3:00 4:00 12:00
50z/150mL 4:00 4:45 12:00
602z/180mL 4:20 5:00 13:00
70z/210mL 4:25 5:15 13:30
80z/250mL 4:35 5:30 14:00

50z/9 oz Wide-Neck

10z/30mL 1:20 3:00 2:30
20z/60mL 1:40 3:45 5:15
30z/90mL 2:00 4:45 8:00
40z/120mL 2:20 5:00 9:15
50z/150mL 2:50 5:15 11:00
60z/180mL 3:00 5:30 11:05
70z/210mL 3:20 5:45 11:15
80z/250mL 3:30 6:00 11:20
90z/270mL 3:40 6:05 11:30

*Frozen: Multiple cycles are required for times exceeding 8 minutes (cycle 1 + cycle 2=total time)



Dr. Brown’s Glass Bottle Room Temp Refrigerator Frozen
20z /4 oz Narrow

10z/30mL 1:40 2:10 X
20z/60mL 1:50 2:50 X
30z/90mL 2:00 3:20 X
40z/120mL 2:10 3:30 X
8 oz Narrow

10z/30mL 1:10 1:40 X
20z/60mL 1:30 2:10 X
30z/90mL 1:40 2:30 X
40z/120mL 1:50 2:50 X
50z/150mL 2:00 3:30 X
60z/180mL 2:20 3:40 X
70z/210mL 2:30 4:00 X
80z/250mL 2:40 4:30 X
50z /9 oz Wide-Neck

10z/30mL 2:00 2:15 X
20z/60mL 2:15 2:30 X
30z/90mL 2:35 3:00 X
40z/120mL 2:45 3:15 X
50z/150mL 3:00 3:20 X
60z/180mL 3:15 3:30 X
70z/210mL 3:30 4:00 X
80z/250mL 3:40 4:15 X
90z/270mL 3:45 4:30 X
Food Jar Room Temp Refrigerator Frozen*
40z/120mL 2:10 3:30 X

WARNING: THIS TIME CHART IS APPROXIMATE FOR DR. BROWN’S™ VESSEL SIZES.
WARMING TIMES WILL VARY DEPENDING ON THE VESSEL MATERIAL, SHAPE AND VOLUME.
TEMPERED GLASS HAS BEEN TESTED FOR USE IN THE DR. BROWN'’S NATURAL FLOW® DELUXE BOTTLE WARMER.

WE DO RECOMMEND GRADUAL WARMING TO PREVENT BREAKAGE.

ALWAYS TEST TEMPERATURE BEFORE FEEDING! DO NOT FREEZE GLASS BOTTLES!




TO OPERATE THE APPLIANCE:

1. Bottle: Remove all bottle components,
fill the bottle with milk, apply storage
cap (included) and secure, position
bottle in the basket and then place
it into the heating chamber.

Food Jar: Loosen lid and position jar in the FIGURE 4
basket and then put it into the heating chamber.

NOTE: The basket has 2 parts. The bottom section can be turned upside
down so that smaller bottles sit higher up in the heating chamber and are
easier to remove. (SEE FIGURE 4)

CAUTION: To prevent the bottle from leaking, always remove all bottle
components and use the included storage cap during warming.

NOTE: To empty the heating chamber, unplug the product and remove the
reservoir from the side. With the cover open, tip the unit over a sink with the
reservoir opening facing up and drain any remaining fluid from inside the
heating chamber through the top opening.

2. Close the cover. Never use this appliance without the basket insert in place
and properly adjusted for the bottle or jar size.
CAUTION: DO NOT open the lid of the heating chamber once the heating cycle
has been started. DO NOT reach over the top of the unit while it is in operation
as this could cause injury.

3. Press any button on the keypad (except O} to display the F
“last time used”. If correct, press >. If you want to adjust 9
the time, press the up arrow button to increase the length it
of time or the down arrow button to decrease the time. |
NOTE: Pressing and holding an arrow button will cause @ ‘

the timer display to change very fast. To change the

timer slowly, push and release the arrow button so the nunfB&FE nove
incrementally. Once the display shows the desired time, press start button.
(SEE FIGURE 5)

4. When the heating cycle is complete the display will flash 00:00 for 60 seconds
and then shut off. At that time, there will be 5 audible beeps that indicate
the cycle time you selected is complete and the bottle or food is ready to be
removed from the appliance. You can open the top of the product at this point.

NOTE: You can turn the appliance off any time by pressing the O button.

CAUTION: Be careful of the steam rising out from the heating chamber.
DO NOT put your hands on or around the heating chamber during or
immediately after the heating cycle.



5.

. Gently swish the fluid in the bottle around or stir the food

. ALWAYS TEST THE TEMPERATURE OF THE FLUIDORFOOD ~— -~

Grasp the side tabs of the basket and remove it immediately P
to prevent residual heating. Place it on the countertop and
remove the bottle or jar. (SEE FIGURE é)

thoroughly so the temperature becomes uniform throughout
the container.

FIGURE 6

BEFORE FEEDING YOUR BABY.

NOTE: The appliance is programmed to automatically reduce the time for an
additional heating cycle started within 15 minutes of the end of the previous
cycle. If you heat a second bottle immediately, you will see that time is reduced
by a pro-rated amount unless you override the feature and set a new time
yourself.

NOTE: The appliance is equipped with an internal sensor that will automatically
shut the unit off if it gets too hot or runs out of water. The switch will
automatically reset once the unit cools down.

NOTE: For microbiological and hygienic reasons, once milk or food is heated,
it should not be re-heated again and should be discarded if not used
immediately. Please consult your health professional for further guidance
about safety recommendations on feeding.

TO CLEAN THE APPLIANCE:

Always unplug the appliance and ensure it is cool before cleaning any part.
Remove water reservoir and empty all water out of the unit.
Rinse reservoir with mild soapy water and rinse with clean water.

Wipe the exterior surfaces as well as the inside of the heating chamber with a
damp cloth or sponge using mild soap. DO NOT submerge the unit in any water
or liquid.

Removable baskets are dishwasher safe (top rack] or wash with soapy water.
Rinse with clean water. Air dry.

DO NOT use scouring pads, abrasives, bleach or solvents for cleaning.
DO NOT disassemble the product. There are no serviceable parts inside.



@ LIRE ET CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS

Contenu de U'emballage : Specifications :
Chauffe-biberon deluxe ~ Tension nominale : 120V c.a./60 Hz
2 capuchons de rangement

AVERTISSEMENT : Lisez le mode d’emploi en ENTIER pour vous familiariser avec

les fonctions du produit avant de L'utiliser. L'utilisation incorrecte du produit peut
causer des dommages au produit,des dommages matériels et des blessures graves.
L'utilisation de ce produit d’'une maniere non sécuritaire ou non responsable peut
causer des blessures ou des dommages au produit ou a d'autres biens. Ce produit

n’est pas concu pour étre utilisé par un enfant sans la supervision directe d'un adulte.
Ne tentez pas de démonter l'appareil ni d'utiliser des composantes incompatibles.

Ce mode d’emploi contient des directives de sécurité, d’utilisation et d’entretien. Il

est essentiel de lire et de respecter toutes les directives et tous les avertissements
contenus dans le mode d’emploi avant d'installer et d’utiliser 'appareil pour assurer
une utilisation correcte et prévenir les dommageset les blessures graves.

CONSIGNES DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES

LISEZ CES CONSIGNES DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES AVANT D’UTILISER LAPPAREIL ET
CONSERVEZ-LES

DES PRECAUTIONS DOIVENT TOUJOURS ETRE PRISES PENDANT L'UTILISATION
D’APPAREILS ELECTRIQUES AFIN DE REDUIRE LES RISQUES D’INCENDIE, DE DECHARGE
ELECTRIQUE ET DE BLESSURES, Y COMPRIS LES PRECAUTIONS SUIVANTES :

e Lisez toutes les instructions.

¢ Ne touchez pas aux surfaces chaudes.

e Pour prévenir les décharges électriques, ne submergez pas l'appareil dans l'eau ni dans
tout autre liquide.

¢ Une supervision étroite est requise lorsqu’'un appareil est utilisé prés d’'enfants.

e Débranchez l'appareil de la prise lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé et avant le nettoyage. Laissez
l'appareil refroidir avant d'installer ou de démonter des pieces.

 N'utilisez pas un appareil dont le cordon ou la fiche est endommagé, qui ne fonctionne
pascorrectement ou qui est endommagé de quelque maniére que ce soit.

e | ‘utilisation abusive du produit peut causer des blessures.

e La surface de l'élément chauffant peut conserver une chaleur résiduelle apres l'usage.
e | 'utilisation d’accessoires non recommandés par Handi-Craft Company peut causer des
blessures.

¢ Usage a U'extérieur interdit. Usage domestique et a lintérieur seulement.

¢ Ne laissez pas le cordon dépasser de la table ou du comptoir et le laissez pas toucher les
surfaces chaudes.

 Ne placez pas l'appareil sur ni prés d'un brileur au gaz chaud ou électrique, ni dans un
four chaud.

e Des précautions extrémes doivent étre prises pendant le déplacement d’un appareil
rempli de liquide chaud.

e Pour l'utilisation, branchez le cordon dans une prise murale. Pour débrancher, mettez
les commandes en position d'arrét, puis retirez la fiche de la prise murale.

e N'utilisez pas 'appareil a une fin autre que ce pour quoi il a été concu.

10



¢ Ne submergez jamais le chauffe-biberon ni le cordon d’alimentation dans l'eau.

e Pendant ['utilisation, le chauffe-biberon contient de l'eau chaude. Prenez soin de ne
pas verser ni éclabousser d'eau vers votre corps lorsque vous retirez des objets du
chauffe-biberon.

¢ Avant de servir des aliments, assurez-vous qu'ils sont a une température sécuritaire.
e |Ln’est pas recommandé de chauffer des aliments pendant de longues périodes.

¢ Avant de servir, versez quelques gouttes du liquide chauffé dans le biberon sur
l'arriére de votre main pour tester sa température.

MISE EN GARDE : Vérifiez toujours la température du contenu du biberon ou du
petit pot avantde le donner au bébé.

o Cet appareil a une fiche polarisée (une lame est plus large que 'autre). Pour réduire

le risque de décharge électrique, cette fiche ne peut étre insérée que d'une seule

facon dans une prise polarisée. Si la fiche ne s'insére pas complétement dans la prise,
retournez-la. Si elle ne s'insere toujours pas, contactez un électricien qualifié. Ne tentez
pas de modifier la fiche de quelque facon que ce soit.

o Avant U'entretien, débranchez le cordon de la prise murale. Ne laissez pas le cordon a la
portée de l'enfant.

e DEBRANCHEZ toujours le chauffe-biberon avant d’enlever et d'insérer le réservoir. Ne
versez pas de liquide directement dans la chambre; versez seulement de 'eau dans le
réservoir. Ne retirez pas le réservoir pendant 'utilisation.

o | e préchauffage de l'appareil nest pas requis.

¢ Un cordon d'alimentation court est fourni pour réduire le risque d'étranglement ou de
trébuchement que posent les cordons plus longs.

MISE EN GARDE : N'utilisez pas de rallonge.

« Utilisez de U'eau distillée seulement. L’utilisation

d’eau du robinet peut raccourcir la vie de U'appareil.

Piéces :
A. Couvercle a charniére B B
B. Corps principal

C. Réservoir d’'eau amovible
D

. Commandes et minuterie
a cristaux liquides

. Panier amovible
. Support réversible

. Capuchons de rangement

@ T m

PRINCIPALES CARACTERISTIQUES :
1. Réservoir d’eau réutilisable : il suffit a l'utilisateur d’ajouter de 'eau tous
les 6 a 12 cycles de réchauffage de biberon. En outre, il n'est pas nécessaire
de vider l'eau qui reste aprés chaque utilisation.
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. Panier amovible permettant de réchauffer facilement, rapidement et de

maniere slre les biberons Dr. Brown's de 60 mL, 120 mL, 240 mL et 250 mL.
Possibilité de faire réchauffer les pots standard d'aliments pour bébés. Cet
appareil convient aux biberons de nombreuses marques concurrentes.

. Le couvercle a charniére, sur le compartiment de réchauffage, demeure fermé

pendant le cycle de réchauffage pour emprisonner la vapeur dans 'appareil,
donc chauffer plus efficacement et de maniére plus siire en moins de temps. Il
suffit de L'ouvrir pour retirer facilement le biberon ou

le petit pot.

. Cycle de réchauffage programmable par l'utilisateur. L'appareil permet a

L'utilisateur de choisir la durée de réchauffage, selon la température de départ
de la préparation et le volume de liquide, et la garde en mémoire. Il suffit donc
d’appuyer sur un seul bouton pour mettre 'appareil en marche et réchauffer
rapidement les biberons.

. Commande numérique a quatre boutons pour régler la durée et mettre

l'appareil en marche ou l'arréter. La derniere durée programmeée est gardée en
meémoire et s'affiche lorsque 'appareil est mis en marche.

La minuterie a cristaux liquides affiche le compte a rebours. Lorsque le cycle
de réchauffage est terminé, cing bips sont émis et l'affichage a cristaux liquides
clignote.

. Affichage lumineux pour utilisation la nuit.

. Mise hors tension automatique au bout de 8 minutes.

. Mise hors tension automatique évitant le surchauffage.
9.

10.

11.

12.

Fiche polarisée.

Pieds souples assurant la stabilité.

Rangement pratique pour le cordon au bas de l'appareil.
Certification ETL.

DEBALLAGE :

Lorsque vous déballez l'appareil, retirez soigneusement tous les matériaux
d’emballage et jetez-les. Il vous suffit d’enclencher le couvercle a charniere, en
vous assurant que les piéces sont bien en place, et vous pouvez commencer a
utiliser Uappareil (VOIR FIGURE 1).

FIGURE 1



PREPARATION EN VUE DE L'UTILISATION :

1. Placez le chauffe-biberon Dr. Brown’s Natural Flow® Deluxe
sur n'importe quelle surface plate pratique. Assurez-vous
de placer l'appareil et le cordon électrique hors de la portée
des enfants.

REMARQUE : assurez-vous toujours que l'appareil est
débranché avant d'insérer le réservoir d'eau.

2. Retirez le réservoir d’eau du coté droit du corps principal FIGURE 2
de U'appareil.

3. Retournez le réservoir, de sorte que le petit orifice de
remplissage soit en haut. Remplissez le réservoir d’eau par
cet orifice (VOIR FIGURE 2).

REMARQUE : Utiliser seulement de Ueau distillée.
L'utilisation d’eau du robinet peut raccourcir la vie de
Uappareil. NE DEPASSEZ PAS la quantité d’eau recommandée. Ficure s

4. Placez le goulot court de Uorifice de remplissage (coté plat du réservoir vers
le haut) dans le bas de la fente, sur le c6té droit de l'appareil. Faites pivoter le
réservoir jusqu’a la verticale, et emboitez-le (VOIR FIGURE 3). Assurez-vous
que le réservoir est bien en place.

5. Le réservoir remplit automatiquement le compartiment de réchauffage de
l'appareil jusqu’au niveau adéquat.
REMARQUE : le chauffe-biberon Dr. Brown’s Natural Flow® Deluxe est unique
et pratique parce qu'il n'est pas nécessaire de remplir le réservoir a chaque
utilisation. Comme le réservoir est transparent, il sert également de jauge.
ILvous suffit de surveiller le niveau d’eau et de remplir le réservoir lorsqu’il
est vide. A chaque remplissage, débranchez le chauffe-biberon, videz le
compartiment de réchauffage et rincez-le avec de l'eau propre. Ne plongez pas
la base du chauffe-biberon dans l'eau !

6. Insérez la fiche polarisée dans une prise de courant murale standard de 120 V.

PROGRAMMATION DE LA DUREE DU CYCLE :

Les durées suivantes ne sont fournies qu’a titre indicatif. Nombre de variables
peuvent influer sur la rapidité avec laquelle U'appareil réchauffe un biberon

ou un contenant d'aliments, comme la taille du contenant, la température

de départ exacte du contenu et le genre de liquide ou d'aliment a réchauffer.
Tous ces facteurs ont une incidence sur la maniére dont l'appareil réchauffe
le contenu et sur la température finale atteinte.

Lorsque vous commencez a utiliser l'appareil, vous devez ajuster la durée afin
d’obtenir la température finale la plus appropriée. L'appareil conserve la «
derniéere utilisation » en mémoire.* Une fois que vous avez choisi la durée idéale
pour une quantité de liquide spécifique, vous pouvez simplement insérer un autre
biberon et enfoncer le bouton de démarrage.

Remarque : Si l'appareil est déja chaud au moment du démarrage, la durée
est automatiquement réduite d’une (1) minute

*Lorsque l'appareil est débranché de l'alimentation électrique, la « derniére utilisation »
s'efface de la mémoire. 13



Tableau de durées de chauffage

deDr Brown's ambiante | Réfigérateur | Congelé-
Etroit de 60 mL /120 mL

1oz/30mL 2:20 3:15 7:30
20z/60mL 2:45 3:30 9:00
30z/90mL 3:10 4:00 10:00
40z/120mL 3:35 4:30 11:00
Etroit de 250 mL

10z/30mL 1:30 2:20 7:40
202/60mL 2:00 3:20 9:45
302/90mL 2:30 3:40 11:00
407/120mL 3:00 4:00 12:00
502/150mL 4:00 4:45 12:00
602/180mL 4:20 5:00 13:00
702/210mL 4:25 5:15 13:30
802/250mL 4:35 5:30 14:00
Col Large 150 mL /270 mL

Toz/30mL 1:20 3:00 2:30
20z/60mL 1:40 3:45 5:15
30z/90mL 2:00 4:45 8:00
40z/120mL 2:20 5:00 9:15
502/150mL 2:50 5:15 11:00
602/180mL 3:00 5:30 11:05
702/210mL 3:20 5:45 11:15
802/250mL 3:30 6:00 11:20
90z/270mL 3:40 6:05 11:30

*Congelé : Plus d’un cycle est requis lorsque la durée dépasse 8 minutes (cycle 1 + cycle 2 = durée totale)



Biberon en verre de Dr. Brown’s Tem?érature Réfrigérateur | Congelé
ambiante
Etroit de 60 mL /120 mL
10z/30mL 1:40 2:10 X
202/60mL 1:50 2:50 X
30z/90mL 2:00 3:20 X
40z/120mL 2:10 3:30 X
Etroit de 250 mL
1oz/30mL 1:10 1:40 X
20z/60mL 1:30 2:10 X
30z/90mL 1:40 2:30 X
40z/120mL 1:50 2:50 X
50z/150mL 2:00 3:30 X
60z/180mL 2:20 3:40 X
70z/210mL 2:30 4:00 X
80z/250mL 2:40 4:30 X
Col Large 150 mL /270 mL
1oz/30mL 2:00 2:15 X
20z/60mL 2:15 2:30 X
30z/90mL 2:35 3:00 X
40z/120mL 2:45 3:15 X
50z/150mL 3:00 3:20 X
60z/180mL 3:15 3:30 X
70z/210mL 3:30 4:00 X
80z/250mL 3:40 4:15 X
902/270mL 3:45 4:30 X
Pot pour bébé Tem?érature Réfrigérateur | Congelé
ambiante
40z/120mL 2:10 3:30 X

AVERTISSEMENT : CE TABLEAU DE DUREES EST APPROXIMATIF POUR LES TAILLES DES CONTENANTS DR. BROWN'S™.

LES DUREES DE CHAUFFAGE VARIENT SELON LA TAILLE ET LE VOLUME DU CONTENANT.

LE VERRE TREMPE A ETE TESTE POUR L'UTILISATION DANS LE CHAUFFE-BIBERON DR. BROWN’S NATURAL FLOW® DELUXE.
UN CHAUFFAGE GRADUEL EST RECOMMANDE POUR PREVENIR LES BRIS.

TESTEZ TOUJOURS LA TEMPERATURE AVANT DE NOURRIR LE BEBE! NE CONGELEZ PAS LES BIBERONS EN BERRE!



UTILISATION DE L’APPAREIL :

1.

. Appuyez sur l'un des boutons des commandes (sauf O) pour

Biberon : Enlevez toutes les pieces
du biberon, remplissez le biberon
de lait, déposez le capuchon de
stockage (inclus) et serrez-le,
placez le biberon dans le panier,
puis placez le tout dans la chambre
de chauffage.

Pot por bébé : Desserrez le couvercle et placez le pot dans le
panier puis placez le tout dans la chambre de chauffage.

REMARQUE : le panier est composé de deux parties. Vous pouvez retourner
la partie inférieure afin de remonter les petits biberons dans le compartiment de
réchauffage pour qu'ils soient plus faciles a retirer (VOIR FIGURE 4).

MISE EN GARDE : Pour éviter que le biberon fuie, enlevez toujours toutes

les piéces du biberon et utilisez le capuchon de stockage fourni pendant le
chauffage.

REMARQUE : pour vider le compartiment de réchauffage, débranchez tout d"abord

'appareil. Ouvrez ensuite le couvercle, penchez l'appareil au-dessus de l'évier,
ouverture du réservoir vers le haut, et laissez l'eau s'écouler par cette ouverture.

FIGURE 4

. Fermez le couvercle. N'utilisez jamais cet appareil sans avoir mis le panier en

place et l'avoir ajusté a la taille du biberon ou du petit pot.

AVERTISSEMENT : N'OUVREZ PAS le couvercle du compartiment de réchauffage
une fois que le cycle de réchauffage a commencé. NE tendez PAS le bras
au-dessus de l'appareil pendant qu’il est en marche, car cela pourrait causer
des blessures.

afficher la derniére durée programmeée. Si elle est correcte,
appuyez sur >. Pour augmenter la durée, appuyez sur la fleche
pointant vers le haut, et pour la diminuer, sur la fleche
pointant vers le bas.

REMARQUE : lorsque vous maintenez un bouton fléché enfoncé, &
les chiffres qui s'affichent sur la minuterie se succédent trées ~ ©
rapidement. Pour qu'ils se succedent plus lentement, appuyez
sur les boutons fléchés et relachez-les. Lorsque la durée voulue
est affichée, appuyez sur START (démarrer] (VOIR FIGURE 5).

FIGURE 5

. Lorsque le cycle de réchauffage est terminé, l'indication « 00:00 » clignote pendant

60 secondes, puis s’éteint. Cing bips sont ensuite émis, indiquant que le cycle
choisi est terminé et qu'il est possible d’enlever le biberon ou
le petit pot de l'appareil. Vous pouvez alors ouvrir le couvercle de l'appareil.

REMARQUE : vous pouvez éteindre l'appareil a tout moment en appuyant
sur « 0 ».

AVERTISSEMENT : attention a la vapeur qui s’échappe du compartiment de
réchauffage. NE POSEZ PAS les mains sur le compartiment de réchauffage ou a
proximité pendant le cycle de réchauffage ou immédiatement aprés.



5. Attrapez les poignées de chaque coté du panier et sortez-le ”
immeédiatement afin d'éviter que les aliments
continuent a chauffer. Placez le panier sur le plan de travail et
retirez-en le biberon ou le petit pot (VOIR FIGURE 6).

6. Faites doucement tourner le liquide dans le biberon et
meélangez bien les aliments afin que la température soit
uniforme dans le contenant. | .

7. VERIFIEZ TOUJOURS LA TEMPERATURE DU LIQUIDE FIGURE 6
OU DES ALIMENTS AVANT DE LES DONNER AU BEBE.

REMARQUE : l'appareil est programmé pour diminuer automatiquement la durée
de tout cycle de réchauffage supplémentaire effectué dans les 15 minutes suivant
la fin du premier. Si vous faites immédiatement réchauffer un second biberon, vous
constaterez que la durée a été diminuée proportionnellement, a moins que vous
annuliez la commande et entriez vous-méme une nouvelle durée.

REMARQUE : un capteur interne éteint automatiquement l'appareil s'il n'y a plus
d’eau. L'interrupteur se remet automatiquement a zéro lorsque l'appareil a refroidi.
REMARQUE : pour des raisons microbiologiques et hygiéniques, ne réchauffez pas
le lait ou les aliments plus d'une fois. Si vous ne les utilisez pas immédiatement,
jetez-les. Pour de plus amples informations et conseils concernant la sécurité en
matiere d'alimentation, consultez votre médecin.

NETTOYAGE DE L'APPAREIL :

o Débranchez toujours l'appareil et assurez-vous qu'il est froid avant de nettoyer les
pieces.

e Enlevez le réservoir d'eau et videz toute l'eau qui se trouve dans l'appareil.

¢ Rincez le réservoir avec de l'eau et un détergent doux, puis rincez-le a l'eau claire.

e Essuyez l'extérieur et Uintérieur du compartiment de réchauffage a l'aide d'un
chiffon ou d'une éponge humide et de produit vaisselle doux.
NE PLONGEZ PAS l'appareil dans l'eau ou tout autre liquide.

¢ Les paniers amovibles peuvent étre lavés au lave-vaisselle (panier supérieur)
ou a l'eau et au liquide vaisselle. Rincez-les a l'eau propre et laissez-les sécher a
Lair libre.




@ LEAY GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES

Contenido del Paquete: Especificaciones:

Calienta-biberones Deluxe Voltaje nominal: 120V CA/60 Hz 300W

2 tapas para almacenamiento

ADVERTENCIA: Lea el manual de instrucciones COMPLETO para conocer las
caracteristicas del producto antes de ponerlo a funcionar. No operar correctamente

el producto puede causar dafo al producto y a la propiedad personal, asi como

lesiones serias. No operar este producto de una forma segura y responsable podria
causar lesiones o dano al producto o a otra propiedad. Este producto no esta disefado
para ser usado por nifios. No intente desarmar o usar con componentes que no

son compatibles. Este manual contiene instrucciones para seguridad, operaciény
mantenimiento. Es esencial leer y seguir todas las instrucciones y advertencias en el
manual antes de armarlo o usarlo, para poder operarlo correctamente y evitar danos

o lesiones serias.

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES.

LEAY GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES ANTES DE USAR ESTE
APARATO.

CUANDO USE APARATOS ELECTRICOS, SIEMPRE DEBE SEGUIR PRECAUCIONES PARA

REDUCIR EL RIESGO DE FUEGO, DESCARGA ELECTRICA Y LESIONES PERSONALES,
INCLUYENDO LO SIGUIENTE:

e | ea todas las instrucciones.

* No toque las superficies calientes.

e Para protegerse contra una descarga eléctrica, no sumerja el aparato en agua u otros
liquidos.

e Cuando use cualquier aparato eléctrico cerca de los nifios es necesario supervisar en
forma constante.

¢ Desenchufe el aparato cuando no esté en uso y antes de limpiarlo. Permita que se enfrie
antes de colocar o quitar piezas.

¢ No haga funcionar ningln aparato que tenga un cable o enchufe dafado, ni después de
observar que funciona mal o que sufrid cualquier tipo de dano.

e El uso incorrecto del producto puede causar lesiones.

e | a superficie de la placa calentadora puede guardar calor residual después de su uso.
e Usar piezas o accesorios que no sean recomendados por Handi-Craft Company puede
causar lesiones.

¢ No use el aparato al aire libre. Solamente para uso en el hogary en interiores.

¢ No permita que el cable cuelgue del borde de la mesa o superficie de apoyo, ni que
toque superficies calientes.

* No lo coloque sobre o cerca de un quemador caliente a gas o eléctrico, ni dentro del
horno caliente.

e Debe tener mucho cuidado al mover un aparato eléctrico que contenga liquidos calientes.
¢ Para encender, conecte el cable en una toma de corriente en la pared. Para desconectar,
coloque primero el control en posicion de apagado (“off”) y luego retire el cable de la toma
de corriente en la pared.

¢ No use el aparato para otro fin que no sea para el que fue disenado.

¢ Nunca sumerja el calentador o el cable en agua.
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e Cuando se encuentra en uso, el calentador contiene agua caliente. Tenga cuidadoy
evite derrames o salpicaduras de agua sobre usted al retirar el contenido del calentador.
e Asegurese de que los alimentos tengan una temperatura adecuada antes de servirlos.
* No se recomienda calentar los alimentos por mucho tiempo.

e Antes de alimentar al bebé, ponga unas gotas del contenido liquido del biberén en el
dorso de sumano para probar la temperatura.

PRECAUCION: Siempre compruebe la temperatura del contenido del biberon o del
frasco antes de alimentar a su bebé.

e Este aparato cuenta con un enchufe polarizado (una pata es méas ancha que la otra).
Para reducir el riesgo de descarga eléctrica, este enchufe fue disenado para conectarse
a una toma de corriente polarizada solamente de una manera. Si el enchufe no entra en
la toma de corriente, dé vuelta al enchufe. Si continla sin entrar, comuniquese con un
electricista calificado. No intente modificar el enchufe de ninguna forma.

e Antes de dar mantenimiento, desenchufe el cable de la toma de corriente en la pared.
No deje el cable al alcance del nifo.

¢ Siempre DESENCHUFE el calentador antes de retirar e instalar el depdsito.

No agregue agua directamente a la cdmara, solo agregue agua al depdsito.

No retire el depésito mientras esta funcionando.

 No es necesario precalentar el aparato.

e Se incluye un cable corto para reducir el riesgo

de enredarse o tropezarse con un cable mas largo.

PRECAUCION: No use una extension eléctrica.

¢ Use solo agua destilada. Usar agua del grifo A
puede acortar la vida util de la unidad.

PIEZAS: B -
A. Tapa con bisagra

B. Estructura principal

C. Depdsito de agua removible
D. Panel de controly

pantalla LCD de reloj D
E. Cesta removible E L=
F. Levantador reversible F b g

G. Tapas para
almacenamiento

CARACTERISTICAS CLAVE:

1. Un depésito de agua que se puede volver a llenar para que el usuario solo tenga
que agregar agua después de cada 6 -12 ciclos de calentamiento de biberones.
Ademas tiene el beneficio adicional que no necesita que se vacie el agua restante
después de cada uso.

2. Una cesta ajustable y removible, configurada para el calentamiento facil, rapido y
seguro de los tamanos de biberones Dr. Brown’s. Se pueden calentar envases de
comida de tamano estandar. En este aparato también caben muchos tamanos de
biberones de marcas competidoras.
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9.
10.
11.
12.

. Una tapa con bisagra en la parte superior de la cAmara de calentamiento siempre

estd cerrada durante el ciclo de calentamiento para mantener el vapor dentro del
aparato, lo que crea calentamiento mas eficiente y seguro en menos tiempo. Se abre
para facilitar sacar el biberdn o envase.

. Un ciclo de calentamiento programable por el usuario. Este aparato permite al

usuario determinar el periodo de calentamiento adecuado con base en la temperatura
inicial de la formula y la cantidad de liquido, y mantener ese periodo de tiempo
almacenado en la memoria del aparato. Esto permite una funcion que se puede iniciar
con solo tocar un botdn, para un calentamiento de biberones mas rapido.

. Unteclado digital de 4 botones para marcar el tiempo y para encender y apagar el

aparato. La “Ultima programacion” se almacena en la memoria y aparece cuando se
enciende el aparato. El reloj LCD tiene cuenta regresiva. Hay una alarma sonora de
5 timbres con pantalla de cristal liquido parpadeante cuando se completa el ciclo de
calentamiento.

. Hay una pantalla luminosa para cuando se usa de noche.
. Se apaga automaticamente después de 8 minutos.
. Tiene un control automatico que apaga el aparato si se sobrecalienta.

Un enchufe polarizado.

Soportes suaves para estabilidad.

Almacenamiento conveniente para el cable en la parte inferior del aparato.
Certificado ETL.

DESEMPAQUE:

Cuando desempaque el aparato por primera vez, quite y deseche todos los materiales

de

empaque cuidadosamente. Simplemente encaje la tapa con bisagra en su lugar,

asegurandose que todas las partes encajen bien, y esta listo para empezar a usar.

(VEA LA FIGURA 1)

FIGURA 1

PREPARACION PARA USAR EL APARATO:

1.
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Coloque el Calienta-biberones Dr. Brown's Natural Flow® Deluxe en cualquier
superficie plana conveniente. Asegurese de colocar el aparato y el cable eléctrico
fuera del alcance de los nifos.

NOTA: Asegurese siempre que el aparato esté desenchufado cuando inserte el
depdsito de agua.

. Retire el depésito de agua del lado derecho de la estructura principal.



3. Voltee el deposito de agua boca abajo para que la pequena
abertura para llenar apunte hacia arriba. Llene el depdsito con
agua a través de esa abertura. (VEA LA FIGURA 2)

NOTA: Use solo agua destilada. Usar agua del grifo puede
acortar la vida util de la unidad. NO USE MAS AGUA que la
cantidad recomendada.

4. Coloque el cuello corto de la abertura para llenar (con
el lado plano del depésito hacia arriba) en el fondo de
la ranura del lado derecho del aparato. Haga girar el
depdsito para que quede en posicion vertical y
automaticamente caera en su lugar. (VEA LA FIGURA 3]
Asegurese que esté firmemente sujetado en su lugar.

5. Eldepésito de agua llenarad automaticamente la cdmara de ~ Fieuraz
calentamiento dentro del aparato hasta el nivel adecuado.
NOTA: El Calienta-biberones Dr. Brown's Natural Flow®
Deluxe es Unico y conveniente porque no tiene que llenar el
depdsito con agua cada vez que desea usarlo. El depdsito
transparente también funciona como un marcador.
Simplemente observe el nivel del agua y vuelva a llenarlo
cuando deje de ver agua dentro del depésito. Cada vez que
vuelva a llenarlo, desconecte el calienta-biberones, vacie =
la cdmara de calentamiento y enjudguela con agua limpia. ~ FoUf43
iNo sumerija la base del calentador en agua!

6. Inserte el enchufe polarizado en una toma de corriente estandar de 120V en la pared.

PARA PROGRAMAR EL CICLO DE TIEMPO:

Los siguientes tiempos se deben usar solo como una guia preliminar. Hay muchas
variables que pueden afectar cuan rapido este aparato calienta un biberén o un
recipiente con comida, como el tamano del recipiente, la temperatura inicial exacta del
contenido y el tipo de liquido o alimento que se calienta. Todos esos factores afectaran
como el aparato calienta el contenido y la temperatura final alcanzada.

Cuando comience a utilizar este aparato, necesitara hacer ajustes a la duracion del
tiempo necesario para alcanzar la temperatura final adecuada. TEl aparato guardara
en la memoria “el Gltimo tiempo usado”.* Cuando usted haya determinado el mejor
tiempo para una cantidad especifica de liquido, solo tiene que insertar otro biberény
presionar el botén de inicio.

Nota: Cuando reinicie un aparato que esta caliente, automaticamente se
reducirad un (1) minuto.

*Desconectar el aparato de la corriente borrara de la memoria el “dltimo tiempo usado.”
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Tabla de tiempo de calentamiento

Biberdn de plastico Dr. Brown's Tem?eratura Refrigerador Congelado*
ambiente
Estrecho de 60 mL /120 mL
1oz/30mL 2:20 3:15 7:30
20z/60mL 2:45 3:30 9:00
30z/90mL 3:10 4:00 10:00
40z/120mL 3:35 4:30 11:00
Estrecho de 250 mL
1oz/30mL 1:30 2:20 7:40
20z/60mL 2:00 3:20 9:45
302/90mL 2:30 3:40 11:00
40z/120mL 3:00 4:00 12:00
502/150mL 4:00 4:45 12:00
602/180mL 4:20 5:00 13:00
70z/210mL 4:25 5:15 13:30
802/250mL 4:35 5:30 14:00
Ancha 150 mL /270 mL
10z/30mL 1:20 3:00 2:30
20z/60mL 1:40 3:45 5:15
30z/90mL 2:00 4:45 8:00
40z/120mL 2:20 5:00 9:15
502/150mL 2:50 5:15 11:00
60z/180mL 3:00 5:30 11:05
70z/210mL 3:20 5:45 11:15
802/250mL 3:30 6:00 11:20
90z/270mL 3:40 6:05 11:30

*Congelado: Para tiempos mayores de 8 minutos se requieren varios ciclos (ciclo 1 + ciclo 2 = tiempo total)
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Temperatura

Biberdn de vidrio Dr. Brown's A Refrigerador Congelado
ambiente
Estrecho de 60 mL /120 mL
10z/30mL 1:40 2:10 X
20z/60mL 1:50 2:50 X
30z/90mL 2:00 3:20 X
40z/120mL 2:10 3:30 X
Estrecho de 250 mL
10z/30mL 1:10 1:40 X
20z/60mL 1:30 2:10 X
30z/90mL 1:40 2:30 X
40z/120mL 1:50 2:50 X
50z/150mL 2:00 3:30 X
60z/180mL 2:20 3:40 X
70z/210mL 2:30 4:00 X
80z/240mL 2:40 4:30 X
Ancha 150 mL /270 mL
1o0z/30mL 2:00 2:15 X
20z/60mL 2:15 2:30 X
30z/90mL 2:35 3:00 X
402/120mL 2:45 3:15 X
50z/150mL 3:00 3:20 X
60z/180mL 3:15 3:30 X
70z/210mL 3:30 4:00 X
80z/250mL 3:40 4:15 X
902/270mL 3:45 4:30 X
Envase de comida Tem?eratura Refrigerador Congelado
ambiente
40z/120mL 2:10 3:30 X

ADVERTENCIA: ESTA TABLA DE TIEMPOS ES APROXIMADA PARA LOS TAMANOS DE ENVASES DR. BROWN'S™.
LOS TIEMPOS DE CALENTAMIENTO VARIARAN DEPENDIENDO DE LA FORMA Y EL VOLUMEN DEL ENVASE.

EL USO DE VIDRIO TEMPLADO SE HA PROBADO EN EL CALIENTA-BIBERONES DR. BROWN’S NATURAL FLOW® DELUXE.

RECOMENDAMOS QUE SE CALIENTE GRADUALMENTE PARA EVITAR ROTURAS.
iSIEMPRE PRUEBE LA TEMPERATURA ANTES DE ALIMENTAR AL BEBE! {NO CONGELE LOS BIBERONES DE VIDRIO!
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PARA USAR EL APARATO:

1.

24

. Presione cualquier botén en el teclado (excepto O) para

Biberon: Retire todos los componentes
del biberon, llene el biberdn de leche,
pongale la tapa para almacenamiento
(incluida) y asegure, cologue el biberén
en la cestay esta en la cdmara de
calentamiento.

Envase de comida: Afloje la tapay FIGURA 4
coloque el envase en la cestay esta en la cdmara de calentamiento.

NOTA: La cesta tiene 2 partes. La seccion inferior se puede invertir para que los
biberones mas pequenos queden mas altos en la camara de calentamiento y
sean mas faciles de sacar. (VEA LA FIGURA 4)

PRECAUCION: Para prevenir escapes de liquido del biberén, siempre quite
todos los componentes del biberon y use la tapa para almacenamiento incluida
cuando lo caliente.

NOTA: Para vaciar la cdmara de calentamiento, desenchufe el aparato y retire
el depodsito del lado del aparato. Con la tapa abierta, vacie el aparato en el
fregadero con la abertura del depdsito apuntando hacia arriba y drene cualquier
liquido restante del interior de la cdmara de calentamiento a través de la
abertura superior.

. Cierre la tapa. Nunca use este aparato sin colocar la cesta en su lugary que

quede adecuadamente ajustada para el tamano del biberdn o del envase.

PRECAUCION: NO abra la tapa de la cAmara de calentamiento una vez se haya
iniciado el ciclo de calentamiento. NO intente alcanzar algo por encima de la
unidad mientras esté funcionando ya que podria causar lesiones.

que aparezca la Ultima vez usada “last time used”. Si esta
correcto, presione >. Si desea ajustar el tiempo, presione la
flecha que apunta hacia arriba para aumentar el periodo de
tiempo o la flecha que apunta hacia abajo para disminuir el
periodo de tiempo.

NOTA: Presionar duro y mantener presionado un botén de FIGURA 5

flecha hara que el reloj cambie muy rapido. Para que el reloj cambie despacio,
oprima y suelte el botén de la flecha para que los nimeros se muevan por
incrementos. Una vez la pantalla muestre el tiempo deseado, presione

el boton “start”. (VEA LA FIGURA 5)

. Cuando se complete el ciclo de calentamiento la pantalla se encenderay apagara

mostrando 00:00 durante 60 segundos y después se apagara. En ese momento se
escucharan 5 timbres indicando que el periodo del ciclo que usted selecciond ha
concluido y el biberdn o los alimentos estan listos para ser removidos del aparato.
Usted puede abrir la tapa del aparato en este momento.

NOTA: Puede apagar el aparato en cualquier momento presionando el botén “0”.

PRECAUCION: Tenga cuidado con el vapor que sale de la cdmara de
calentamiento. NO coloque sus manos alrededor de la camara de calentamiento
durante o inmediatamente después del ciclo de calentamiento.



5. Agarre las asas de la cesta y saquela del aparato V

. Suavemente agite el liquido en el biberén o revuelva la

-
. SIEMPRE PRUEBE LA TEMPERATURA DE LOS LiQUIDOS FIGURA 6

inmediatamente para prevenir el calentamiento residual.
Coléquela en el mostrador de la cocina y saque el biberdn o
el envase. (VEA LA FIGURA 6]

comida para que la temperatura sea uniforme en todo el
recipiente.

O ALIMENTOS ANTES DE ALIMENTAR A SU BEBE.

NOTA: El aparato esta programado para reducir automaticamente el tiempo de
un ciclo de calentamiento adicional iniciado dentro de 15 minutos del final del
ciclo anterior. Si calienta un segundo biberén inmediatamente, vera que el tiempo
se ha reducido por una cantidad prorrateada a menos que usted elimine esa
caracteristica y establezca el tiempo usted mismo/a.

NOTA: El aparato esté equipado con un sensor interno que automaticamente apaga
el aparato si se le agota el agua. El interruptor se programara automaticamente
una vez que el aparato se enfrie.

NOTA: Por razones de microbios e higiene, una vez se calienta la leche o los
alimentos, éstos no se deben volver a calentar y debe desecharlos si no los
usa inmediatamente. Consulte a su profesional de la salud para obtener mas
orientacion sobre las recomendaciones sobre la alimentacion.

PARA LIMPIAR EL APARATO:

Siempre desenchufe el aparato y asegurese que esté frio antes de limpiar
cualquier pieza.

Saque el depdsito de agua y vacie toda el agua del aparato.
Enjuague el depédsito con agua tibia jabonosa y después con agua limpia.

Limpie las superficies externas al igual que el interior de la camara de
calentamiento con un pano hiumedo o una esponja con jabdn suave.
NO sumerija el aparato en agua o liquido.

Las cestas removibles se pueden lavar en el lavavajillas (rejilla superior) o lavar
con agua jabonosa. Enjuague con agua limpia. Seque al aire.

NO use estropajos, sustancias abrasivas, blanqueadores ni solventes para
la limpieza.

NO desarme el aparato. No hay partes que requieran servicio en el interior.
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FCC Compliance Statement

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation
i subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device

may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must
accept any interference received, including interference that
may cause undesired operation.

Importer: Handi-Craft Company Address: 4433 Fyler Ave., St.
Louis, M0 63116 Phone: 800-778-9001

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply
with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15
of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reason-
able protection against harmful interference in a residential
installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate
radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accor-
dance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference
to radi ions. However, there is no g that
interference will not occur in a particular installation.

If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or
television reception, which can be determined by tuming the
equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct
the interference by one or more of the following measures:

« Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

«Increase the separation between the equipment and
receiver.

« Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different
from that to which the receiver is connected.

« Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician
for help.

Declaracién de cumplimiento con la FCC

Este dispositivo cumple con la Parte 15 de las Normas de la FCC.
La operacion estd sujeta a las siguientes dos condiciones: (1)
este dispositivo no puede causar mterfevencla danma, yQeste

Enoncé de conformité FCC

Cet appareil est conforme a la partie 15 des Réglements de la FCC.
Lutilisation est assujettie aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) Cet
appareil ne peut pas causer d'interférence nuisible, et (2) cet appareil

dispositivo tiene que aceptar cualquier quereciba,
incluyendo que pt
no deseado.

Importador: Handi-Craft Company Direccion: 4433 Fyler Ave., St.
Louis, MO 63116 Teléfono: 800-778-9001

NOTA: Este equipo ha sido probado y se ha determinado que
cumple con los limites para un dispositivo digital de Clase B, de
acuerdo con la parte 15 de las Normas de la FCC. Estos limites.
estan disefiados para proporcionar una proteccin razonable
contra la interferencia dafiina en una instalacion residencial. Este
equipo genera, usa y puede irradiar energia de radiofrecuencia y,
sinose instala y se usa de acuerdo con las instrucciones, puede
causar interferencia dafiina a las comunicaciones por radio. Sin
embargo, no hay garantia de que no ocurra interferencia en una
instalacion especifica.

Si este equipo causa interferencia dafiina a la recepcion de radio
o television, que se puede determinar al encender y apagar el
equipo, se recomienda al usuario tratar de corregir la interferen-
cia a través de una o més de las siguientes medidas:

« Reoriente o reubique la antena de recepcion.

« Aumente la separacidn entre el equipo y el receptor.

« Conecte el equipo a una toma de corriente en un circuito
distinto al que estd conectado el receptor.

« Consulte al distribuidor o pida ayuda a un técnico de radio/

w i

doit accepter interférence reque, y compris lnterférence
pouvant causer un fonctionnement indésirable.
Importateur : Handi-Craft Company Inc. Adresse : 4433 Fyler Ave., St.
Louis, MO 63116 Téléphone : 800-778-9001
REMARQUE : Cet équipement a été testé et il a été jugé conforme
dans les limites des appareils numériques de classe B, en vertu de
la partie 15 des Réglements de la FCC. Ces limites sont congues pour
offrir une protection raisonnable contre les interférences nocives
dans les installations résidentielles. Cet équipement génére, utilise
et peut émettre des radiofréquences et, sl nest pas installé et utilisé
conformément aux instructions, il peut causer des interférences
nocives aux communications radio. Toutefois, rien ne garantit qu‘une
interférence ne surviendra pas dans une installation donnée.
Si cet appareil produit des interférences nocives pour la réception
radio ou télé, ce qui peut étre établi en éteignant et allumant
I'appareil, I'utilisateur doit tenter de corriger lnterférence a Iaide de
I'une ou I'autre des mesures suivantes :
«Réorienter ou déplacer les antennes de réception.
« Accroitre la séparation entre [équipement et le récepteur.
« Brancher I€quipement dans une prise sur un circuit différent de
celui sur lequel le récepteur est branché.
« Consulter le détaillant ou un technicien radio/télé expérimenté
pour obtemrde laide.

+Tout changement ou
appareil non expressément approuvé par la partie responsable

dification d

Warning: Changes or Los cambios aestaunidadno dela (unfﬂrmlle pourrait annuler 'autorisation de I'utilisateur a
pressly approved by the party s aprobados or la part utiliser Ié
compliance could void the user’s authority to operate e 12 autarid-d dol ycard
the equipment. pue.den anular
para operar el equipo.
WARRANTY: in:
Thisappliance is wanranted against defective material or GARANTIE : EAMN"A'
p . « il d 0 deuna &
Any1 replaced atno charge fithas i de Cualquierpi h
nek Jeeniamper N ; ladatedachat. sidoalterada ha usado de acuerds
: y egal c P " e
iq rights that It
" . ette ga q
selon breun defecto aue hava sid i
negllgen(e acddents, or |mpmpev uses nfmeappllan(e To keepynur votre lieu de résidence. "“i‘,‘u:‘l,,u', 4
P . § " ol "
a"d rlinyourvarany SEONYASDRECTED. un accident ou uilsationinapproprie de apparel. Pour garder sugarantia,USESOLO COMOSEINDICA.
hauffe-bi étatet
(USTDMER SERVICE: ‘maintenir la garantie, SUVEZ LE MODE DEMPLOI. SERVICIO AL CLIENTE:
mmmems cEII Handi-Cas Cusomer Senviceat 1 80(}778 %001, omentario.l o2l Giente de Handi-Grafts

info@handi-craft.com, or
Company, Customer Service, 33 Fyler Avenue St Loms Missouri

SERVICEA LA CLIENTELE:

i-Cr rafl au

63116 USA. Our Customer

Customer Serviceat 1-800-778-9001, envie un correo electrdnicoainfo@
handi-craft.com, o escribaa: Handi-Craft Company, Customer Service, 4433
Fyler AvenueSt. Louis, M\ssoun 631 16USA. Numm Repmnwmede

toconed r 1-800-778.9001, envoyezun ouri e
forrepairor replacement. aiveza Handi-raft Company, Customer Service, 433 Fy\evAvenue, Senicioal

S( Louis, Missouri 63116 USA.

contact i ¢ P p e vous P i .y Canada, por favor,

please youroaldstrbuto. ¢ ""‘“““ feparation comuniquese con su distribuidor local.

ouremplacement.

53 Vortar EoatelInic o d
(Canada, contactez votre distributeur local.



27



HANDI-CRAFT COMPANY
ST.LOUIS, MISSOURI 63116 USA/EE.UU. /{?\\
\

cm

drbrownsbaby.com (800) 778-9001 =

Made in China. Fabriqué en Chine. == H N c us
Fabricado en China. -\\‘s LisTED

May be patented in the USA, = _—
see drbrownsbaby.com/patents. Intertek

©2021 Handi-Craft Company. All Rights Reserved. F1
DR. BROWN'S and all other trademarks are owned or used under
license by Handi-Craft Company.
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